assets as indicated in the table below:

ii.	Interest rate risk
Some of the Group’s financial
instruments, including cash and certain
financial assets at fair value, are exposed
to movements in market interest rates.

The Group manages interest rate risk
by investing primarily in short duration
financial assets along with cash. The

Investment Committee monitors the
duration of these assets on a regular

	 basis.

The Group’s investment strategy
reflects the nature of the Group’s
liabilities, and the combined market
risk of investment assets and estimated
liabilities is monitored and managed
within specified limits.

The following table shows the average
duration at the reporting date of the
financial instruments that are exposed
to movements in market interest rates.

Duration is a commonly used measure of
volatility and the Group believes this
gives a better indication than maturity
of the likely sensitivity of the Group’s
investment portfolio to changes in
interest rates.

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Shift in yield (basis points) 2019

$’000
2018

$’000
2019

  $’000
2018
$’000

100 basis point increase (61,009) (35,177) (61,009) (35,177)

50 basis point increase (30,461) (17,588) (30,461) (17,588)

50 basis point decrease 29,507 17,323 29,507 17,323

100 basis point decrease 58,084 34,646 58,084 34,646

Investments and
cash – duration
31 December 2019

<1 yr
$’000

1-2 yrs
$’000

2-3 yrs
$’000

3-4 yrs
$’000

4-5 yrs
$’000

5-10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

N/A
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 39,652 - - - - - - - 39,652
Debt securities 107,207 158,454 234,582 213,080 133,890 254,912 154,627 - 1,256,752

Other investments - - - - - - - 47,129 47,129

Total other financial
investments

146,859 158,454 234,582 213,080 133,890 254,912 154,627 47,129 1,343,533

Deposits from third
parties 53,467 - - - - - - - 53,467
Cash at bank 177,455 - - - - - - - 177,455

Total 377,781 158,454 234,582 213,080 133,890 254,912 154,627 47,129 1,574,455

Investments and
cash – duration
31 December 2018
restated

<1 yr
$’000

1-2 yrs
$’000

2-3 yrs
$’000

3-4 yrs
$’000

4-5 yrs
$’000

5-10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

N/A
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 41,251 - - - - - - - 41,251
Debt securities 165,972 98,307 175,242 244,480 161,383 178,818 73,353 - 1,097,555

Other investments - - - - - - - 39,808 39,808

Total other financial
investments

207,223 98,307 175,242 244,480 161,383 178,818 73,353 39,808 1,178,614

Deposits from third
parties 57,646 - - - - - - - 57,646
Cash at bank 100,561 - - - - - - - 100,561

Total 365,430 98,307 175,242 244,480 161,383 178,818 73,353 39,808 1,336,821

Operational risk
Operational risk arises from the risk
of losses due to inadequate or failed
internal processes, people, systems,
service providers or external events.
Operational risk includes conduct risk.

The Group actively manages and
minimises operational risks where
appropriate. This is achieved by
implementing and communicating
guidelines and detailed procedures
and controls to staff and other third
parties. The Group regularly monitors
the performance of its controls and
adherence to procedures through the
risk management reporting process. Key
components of the Group’s operational

[…]

Notes to the Company Financial Statements continued

Sensitivity analysis
Fluctuations in the Company’s operating currencies against US Dollars, with everything else staying the same, would result
in a change to net asset value. The table below gives an indication of the impact on net assets of a percentage change in the
relative strength of the US Dollar against the value of the Australian Dollar, Canadian Dollar, Swiss Franc, the Euro, and Sterling,
simultaneously.

Sensitivity analysis
Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the market value of debt securities.
This would affect net assets as indicated in the table below:

The Company’s largest counterparty exposure is $214.7m of US Government securities (2018: $276.2m).

ii.	Interest rate risk
The following table shows the average duration at the reporting date of the financial instruments that are exposed to
movements in market interest rates.

FX risk exposure – sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Change in exchange rate of Canadian Dollar, Australian
Dollar, Swiss Franc, Euro and Sterling, relative to US Dollar

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
  $’000

2018
$’000

US Dollar weakens 30% against other currencies 13,579 5,701 (6,422) (32,926)

US Dollar weakens 20% against other currencies 9,053 3,801 (4,281) (21,951)

US Dollar weakens 10% against other currencies 4,526 1,900 (2,141) (10,975)

US Dollar strengthens 10% against other currencies (4,526) (1,900) 2,141 10,975

US Dollar strengthens 20% against other currencies (9,053) (3,801) 4,281 21,951

US Dollar strengthens 30% against other currencies (13,579) (5,701) 6,422 32,926

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Shift in yield (basis points) 2019

$’000
2018

$’000
2019

  $’000
2018
$’000

100 basis point increase (42,915) (31,588) (42,915) (31,588)

50 basis point increase (21,447) (15,794) (21,447) (15,794)

50 basis point decrease 20,793 15,634 20,793 15,634

100 basis point decrease 40,860 31,268 40,860 31,268

Investments and
cash – duration
31 December 2019

<1 yr
$’000

1-2 yrs
$’000

2-3 yrs
$’000

3-4 yrs
$’000

4-5 yrs
$’000

5-10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

N/A
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 11,584 - - - - - - - 11,584
Debt securities 91,639 129,105 214,495 178,069 117,193 212,738 138,545 - 1,081,784

Other investments - - - - - - - 47,128 47,128

Total other financial
investments

103,223 129,105 214,495 178,069 117,193 212,738 138,545 47,128 1,140,496

Deposits from third
parties 29,651 - - - - - - - 29,651
Cash at bank 110,643 - - - - - - - 110,643

Total 243,517 129,105 214,495 178,069 117,193 212,738 138,545 47,128 1,280,790

Investments and
cash – duration
31 December 2018

<1 yr
$’000

1-2 yrs
$’000

2-3 yrs
$’000

3-4 yrs
$’000

4-5 yrs
$’000

5-10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

N/A
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 29,242 - - - - - - - 29,242
Debt securities 151,057 97,806 133,887 238,164 139,005 164,689 64,242 - 988,850

Other investments - - - - - - - 39,808 39,808

Total other financial
investments

180,299 97,806 133,887 238,164 139,005 164,689 64,242 39,808 1,057,900

Deposits from third
parties 57,646 - - - - - - - 57,646
Cash at bank 82,153 - - - - - - - 82,153

Total 320,098 97,806 133,887 238,164 139,005 164,689 64,242 39,808 1,197,699

Credit risk
The Company’s concentrations of credit risk have been categorised by these ratings in the following table.

29.3

Investments, reinsurance assets
and cash – credit ratings
31 December 2019

AAA
$’000

AA
$’000

A
$’000

BBB
$’000

BB
$’000

Not rated
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield securities 11,584 - - - - - 11,584

Debt securities 70,474 529,303 343,467 135,750 2,790 - 1,081,784

Other investments - - - - - 47,128 47,128

Total other financial investments 82,058 529,303 343,467 135,750 2,790 47,128 1,140,496

Reinsurers’ share of technical
provisions - 99,316 137,951 1,138 1,945 - 240,350

Debtors arising out of reinsurance
operations - 41,658 47,342 64 1,025 - 90,089
Cash at bank 110,643 - - - - - 110,643

Total 192,701 670,277 528,760 136,952 5,760 47,128 1,581,578

Investments, reinsurance assets
and cash – credit ratings
31 December 2018

AAA
$’000

AA
$’000

A
$’000

BBB
$’000

BB
$’000

Not rated
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield securities 29,242 - - - - - 29,242

Debt securities 72,557 509,779 256,801 146,151 3,562 - 988,850

Other investments - - - - - 39,808 39,808

Total other financial investments 101,799 509,779 256,801 146,151 3,562 39,808 1,057,900

Reinsurers’ share of technical
provisions - 95,483 211,560 1,396 1,555 - 309,994

Debtors arising out of reinsurance
operations - 25,810 55,876 89 678 - 82,453
Cash at bank 82,153 - - - - - 82,153

Total 183,952 631,072 524,237 147,636 5,795 39,808 1,532,500

Annual Report and Accounts 2019 99

100 HCC International Insurance Company plc

Notes to the Company Financial Statements continued

Financial assets – ageing
31 December 2019

Not yet
due

$’000

Up to 3
months

past due
$’000

3 to 6
months

past due
$’000

7 to 12
months

past due
$’000

> 1 year
past due

$’000

Total

$’000

Reinsurers share of claims
outstanding

189,355 - - - - 189,355

Insurance debtors 77,825 18,644 10,284 - - 106,753

Reinsurance debtors 86,672 1,232 1,940 245 - 90,089

Other debtors 81,364 - - - - 81,364

Total 435,216 19,876 12,224 245 - 467,561

Financial assets – ageing
31 December 2018